ORIGINAL

Decision No. 68789

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for an order issuing a certificate of public convenience and necessity to exercise the right, privilege and franchise granted to applicant by Ordinance No. 447, as amended by Ordinance No. 735, of the City Council of the CITY OF LOMPOC, County of Santa Barbara, State of California.

(Electric)

Application No. 47333 (Filed February 16, 1965)

## OPINION

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, in this proceeding, requests a certificate of public convenience and necessity to exercise the right and privilege of a franchise granted to it by Ordinance No. 447, amended by Ordinance No. 735, of the City of Lompoc, permitting the installation, maintenance and use of poles, wires, conduits, and appurtenances upon the streets of said city for the purpose of transmitting electricity at voltages of 12 kv. or higher to the public.

The franchise referred to, a copy of which is attached to the application, is of indeterminate duration. A fee is payable annually to the city equivalent to two percent of the gross receipts arising from the use, operation or possession of the franchise. The acceptance of this franchise operates as an abandonment by applicant of the franchise (Ordinance No. 346, passed October 5, 1943) heretofore granted by the City of Lompoc to it to use electrical facilities in certain streets to transmit electricity to the public.

2. The franchise involved herein shall never be given any value before any court or other public authority in any proceeding of any character in excess of the cost to the grantee of the necessary publication and any other sum paid by it to the municipality therefor at the time of the acquisition thereof.

## ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that a certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to Pacific Gas and Electric Company to exercise the right and privilege granted by the City of Lompoc, by Ordinance No. 447, adopted November 15, 1955; amended by Ordinance No. 735, adopted September 15, 1964.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco	California,	this Forth
day of _	March	, 1965.		

Works

Commissioners

I drisent. Teorge T. Trover